

ANNO VICESIMO PRIMO

## GEORGII V REGIS. A.D. 1930.

No. 1974.

\*

An Act to make provision with respect to Certain Moneys due to the Government by the Renmark Irrigation Trust No. 1, and for other purposes.

[Assented to, November 20th, 1930.]

E it Enacted by the Governor of the State of South Australia, with the advice and consent of the Parliament thereof, as follows:

- 1. (1) This Act may be cited as the "Renmark Irrigation Trusts short titles.
- (2) The Renmark Irrigation Trusts Acts, 1893 to 1925, and this Act may be cited together as the "Renmark Irrigation Trusts Acts, 1893 to 1930".
- 2. (1) Notwithstanding anything contained in the Renmark Irri-Removal and gation Trusts Acts, 1893 to 1925, the liability of the Renmark Irriliabilities. gation Trust No. 1 to pay any amount by way of interest on the sum of Nineteen Thousand Six Hundred and Forty-one Pounds Five Shillings referred to in section 10 of the Renmark Irrigation Trusts Acts Amendment Act, 1907, whether such amount accrued due and was unpaid before the passing of this Act, or whether such amount accrues due after the said passing, is hereby determined and extinguished.
- (2) The said amount of Nineteen Thousand Six Hundred and Forty-one Pounds Five Shillings shall be repaid by the Renmark Irrigation Trust No. 1 in the manner following:—
  - I. The sum of Nine Thousand Six Hundred and Forty-one Pounds Five Shillings shall be repaid to the Government within six months after the passing of this Act:

II. On

## Renmark Irrigation Trusts Act.—1930.

- one, the sum of Six Hundred and Fifty Pounds shall be repaid to the Government by the Renmark Irrigation Trust No. 1, and thereafter the sum of Six Hundred and Fifty Pounds shall be repaid as aforesaid on the first day of October in every year until the total amount repaid pursuant to this paragraph shall be Ten Thousand Pounds.
- (3) Upon the completion of the payments provided by subsection (2) hereof, all liabilities of the Renmark Irrigation Trust No. 1 in respect of all the amounts mentioned in section 10 of the Renmark Irrigation Trusts Acts Amendment Act, 1907, shall be deemed finally to have been determined and extinguished.

In the name and on behalf of His Majesty, I hereby assent to this Bill.

A. HORE-RUTHVEN, Governor,